YUVAL NOAH HARARI

Sapiens

A Brief History of Humankind

HE CE N3HACH

VINTAGE



4E£ . Y&+IV/,*
BUBJTMOTEKA - YHCC

/IHB. No

460114 7WU

9b94Y

Vintage
20 Vauxhall Bridge Road
London SW IV 2SA 120000134496

Vintage Classics is part of the Penguin Random House group of companies
whose addresses can be found at global.penguinrandomhouse.com.

Penguin
Random House
UK

Copyright ©Yuval Noah Harari 2011
Translated by the author, with the help of John Purcell and Haim Watzman

Yuval Noah Harari has asserted his right to be identified
as the author of this Work in accordance with the Copyright,
Designs and Patents Act 1988

First published in Hebrew in Israel by Kinneret, Smora-Bitan, Dvir in 2011
First published in Great Britain by Harvill Seeker in 2014
This edition published by Vintage in 2019

www. vintage-books. co. uk
A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library
ISBN 9781784873646

Typeset in 10.75/13.25 pt Perpetua by Jouve (UK), Milton Keynes
Printed and bound in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, Elcograf S.p.A.

Penguin Random House is committed to a sustainable future
for our business, our readers and our planet. This book is made
from Forest Stewardship Council® certified paper.

MIX

Paper from
responsible sources

wwiscog  FSC* C018179


http://www.fsc

Contents

Timeline of History

Part One The Cognitive Revolution

1

2

3

4

An Animal of No Significance
The Tree of Knowledge
A Day in the Life of Adam and Eve

The Flood

Part Two The Agricultural Revolution

5

6

7

8

PartThree The Unification of Humankind

9

10

1

12

13

History’s Biggest Fraud
Building Pyramids
Memory Overload

There Is No Justice in History

The Arrow of History
The Scent of Money
Imperial Visions

The Law of Religion

The Secret of Success

Xi

22
46
73

89
113
138
154

187
199
217
241
274



CONTENTS

Part Four The Scientific Revolution

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Afterword: The Animal that Became a God

The Discovery of Ignorance

The Marriage of Science and Empire
The Capitalist Creed

The Wheels of Industry

A Permanent Revolution

And They Lived Happily Ever After

The End of Homo Sapiens

Notes

Acknowledgements

Image Credits

Index

285
319
355
389
408
438
463

484
486
507
508
511



Years before

the present

13.5 billion

4.5 billion
3.8 billion
6 million

2.5 million

2 million

500.000
300.000
200.000

70,000

TIMELINE OF HISTORY

Matter and energy appear. Beginning of physics. Atoms
and molecules appear. Beginning of chemistry.

Formation of planet Earth.

Emergence of organisms. Beginning of biology.

Last common grandmother of humans and chimpanzees.
Evolution of the genus Homo in Africa. First stone tools.

Humans spread from Africa to Eurasia. Evolution of
different human species.

Neanderthals evolve in Europe and the Middle East.
Daily usage of fire.
Homo sapiens evolves in East Africa.

The Cognitive Revolution. Emergence of Active lan-
guage. Beginning of history. Sapiens spread out of Africa.



