

№ 118392

YUVAL NOAH HARARI

Sapiens

A Brief History of Humankind

НЕ СЕ ИЗНАСЯ

VINTAGE

93944

316.42 + 141.7

БИБЛИОТЕКА - УНСС

Инв. №
4 6 8 10 9 7 5 3



Vintage
20 Vauxhall Bridge Road
London SW1V 2SA

Vintage Classics is part of the Penguin Random House group of companies
whose addresses can be found at global.penguinrandomhouse.com.



Penguin
Random House
UK

Copyright © Yuval Noah Harari 2011

Translated by the author, with the help of John Purcell and Haim Watzman

Yuval Noah Harari has asserted his right to be identified
as the author of this Work in accordance with the Copyright,
Designs and Patents Act 1988

First published in Hebrew in Israel by Kinneret, Smora-Bitan, Dvir in 2011
First published in Great Britain by Harvill Secker in 2014
This edition published by Vintage in 2019

www.vintage-books.co.uk

A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 9781784873646

Typeset in 10.75/13.25 pt Perpetua by Jouve (UK), Milton Keynes
Printed and bound in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, Elcograf S.p.A.

Penguin Random House is committed to a sustainable future
for our business, our readers and our planet. This book is made
from Forest Stewardship Council® certified paper.

БИБЛИОТЕКА
УНСС
СОФИЯ



Contents

Timeline of History	xi
---------------------	----

Part One The Cognitive Revolution

1 An Animal of No Significance	3
2 The Tree of Knowledge	22
3 A Day in the Life of Adam and Eve	46
4 The Flood	73

Part Two The Agricultural Revolution

5 History's Biggest Fraud	89
6 Building Pyramids	113
7 Memory Overload	138
8 There Is No Justice in History	154

Part Three The Unification of Humankind

9 The Arrow of History	187
10 The Scent of Money	199
11 Imperial Visions	217
12 The Law of Religion	241
13 The Secret of Success	274

Part Four The Scientific Revolution

14	The Discovery of Ignorance	285
15	The Marriage of Science and Empire	319
16	The Capitalist Creed	355
17	The Wheels of Industry	389
18	A Permanent Revolution	408
19	And They Lived Happily Ever After	438
20	The End of <i>Homo Sapiens</i>	463
	Afterword: The Animal that Became a God	484
	Notes	486
	Acknowledgements	507
	Image Credits	508
	Index	511

TIMELINE OF HISTORY

*Years before
the present*

- | | |
|--------------|--|
| 13.5 billion | Matter and energy appear. Beginning of physics. Atoms and molecules appear. Beginning of chemistry. |
| 4.5 billion | Formation of planet Earth. |
| 3.8 billion | Emergence of organisms. Beginning of biology. |
| 6 million | Last common grandmother of humans and chimpanzees. |
| 2.5 million | Evolution of the genus <i>Homo</i> in Africa. First stone tools. |
| 2 million | Humans spread from Africa to Eurasia. Evolution of different human species. |
| 500,000 | Neanderthals evolve in Europe and the Middle East. |
| 300,000 | Daily usage of fire. |
| 200,000 | <i>Homo sapiens</i> evolves in East Africa. |
| 70,000 | The Cognitive Revolution. Emergence of fictive language. Beginning of history. Sapiens spread out of Africa. |